development of the business. The impact of the level of capital on shareholders’ return is also recognised and the Group recognises the need  to
maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with greater gearing and the advantages and security afforded by a  sound
capital position.

The allocation of capital between its specific business operations and activities is, to a large extent, driven by optimisation of the return achieved
on the capital allocated. The process of allocating capital to specific business segment operations and activities is undertaken independently of
those responsible for the operation.

The Group’s policies in respect of capital management and allocation are reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors.

There have been no material changes in the Group’s management of capital during the period.

(l) Sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate and currency risks the Group aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings. Over the
longer-term, however, permanent changes in foreign exchange and interest rates will have an impact on profit.

The table below provides an estimate of the impact on the Group’s profit after tax if the USD or interest rates changed by 1%.

Group and Parent

 2013 2013  2012 2012

$000 $000 $000 $000

-1% change +1% change -1% change +1% change

USD   (911) 911 (700) 700

Interest rate   1,116 (1,116) 1,200 (1,200)

79

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 September 2013

Fair Value through
Profit or Loss

Loans and
Receivables

Available-for-sale

Other Amortised
Cost

Total Carrying
Amount

Fair
 Value

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Group 2013
Assets
Investments
 Advances to associates  –   322   –   –   322 322
 Shares in other companies  –   –   63   –   63 63

Total non-current assets – 322 63 – 385 385

Trade debtors  –   49,980  –   – 49,980 49,980
Cash and cash equivalents  –   4,506  –   – 4,506 4,506

Derivative financial instruments
 Forward exchange contracts  10,011  –   –   –   10,011 10,011
 Interest rate swaps 1,704  –   –   –   1,704 1,704
 Foreign exchange options 5,093  –   –   –   5,093 5,093
Total current assets 16,808 54,486 – – 71,294 71,294

Total assets 16,808 54,808 63 – 71,679 71,679

Liabilities
Bank loans  –   –   –   151,150 151,150 151,150

Total non-current liabilities – – – 151,150 151,150 151,150

Bank overdraft and borrowings  –   –   –   15,026 15,026 15,026
Trade creditors  –   –   –   10,008 10,008 10,008
Other payables  –   –   –   9,957 9,957 9,957

Total current liabilities – – – 34,991 34,991 34,991

Total liabilities – – – 186,141 186,141 186,141

Bank loan and derivatives are wholly within the Parent Company.

Note 22 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(m) Classification and fair values

80

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 September 2013

Note 22 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(m) Classification and fair values (continued)

Fair Value through
Profit or Loss

Loans and
Receivables

Available-for-sale

Other Amortised
Cost

Total Carrying
Amount

Fair
 Value

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Group 2012
Assets
Investments
 Advances to associates  –   2,537  –   –   2,537 2,537
 Shares in other companies  –   –   64  –   64 64